This is indeed a serious matter. 

6. In view of the defying attitude of the respondent-PIO neither attending the court nor 

submitting any explanation, the court comes to a logical conclusion that it is a fit case for 

the imposition of penalty amounting to Rs. 25000/- (Rupees Twenty five thousand only) on 

the Sh. Amrinder Singh, XEN-cum-PIO. Therefore, the Commission impose a penalty of 

Rs. 25000/- (Rs. Twenty Five thousands only) on Sh. Amrinder Singh, XEN-cum-PIO. 

The Drawing and Disbursing Officer of the office of O/o XEN, Water Management